
(b) Board role and responsibilities

The Board is responsible to Shareholders and investors for the Group’s overall corporate governance.

The Board has established and approved a Board Charter. Under this Charter the Board is responsible for:

- Considering and approving the corporate strategies proposed by the Managing Director and monitoring their implementation;
- Approving, overseeing and monitoring financial and other reporting to Shareholders, investors, employees and other stakeholders of the Company;

Corporate Governance Statement

As at 31 December 2020

Continued

- Ensuring that the Company has the appropriate human, financial and physical resources to execute its strategies;
- Appointing and monitoring the performance of, and removing the Managing Director;
- Ratifying the appointment, and where appropriate, the removal of the Chief Financial Officer (or equivalent) and / or Company Secretary; Reviewing the effectiveness of the Company's policies and procedures regarding risk management, including internal controls and accounting systems; and
- Ensuring appropriate governance structures are in place including standards of ethical behaviour and a culture of corporate and social responsibility.

The Board has delegated to the Managing Director all of the necessary power and authority to manage the business of the Company on a day-to-day basis with the assistance of senior management. This includes execution of the strategy approved by the Board, managing performance and risk management.

Directors have the opportunity to meet with management to gain a better understanding of the Company's business and operations and are encouraged to undertake professional development to enable them to develop and maintain the skills and knowledge needed to effectively perform their roles as Directors.

(c) Chairman

The Chairman, Mr Heaney, satisfies the requirements for an independent director under *ASX Recommendation 2.3* as he is a non-executive director, and has a relevant interest in approximately 0.29% of the Shares as at 31 December 2020 (Recommendations permit 5%).

The Chairman is elected by the full Board of Directors and is responsible for:

- Leadership of the Board;
- The efficient organisation and conduct of the Board's functions;
- The promotion of constructive and respectful relations between Board members and between the Board and management;
- Contributing to the briefing of Directors in relation to issues arising at Board meetings;
- Facilitating the effective contribution of all Directors; and
- Committing the time necessary to effectively discharge the role of the Chairman.

(d) Independent Directors

The Company recognises that independent Directors are important in assuring Shareholders that the Board is properly fulfilling its role and is diligent in holding senior management accountable for its performance. The Board assesses each of the Directors against specific criteria to decide whether they are in a position to exercise independent judgement.

Directors are considered to be independent if they are independent of management and free from any business or other relationship that could materially interfere with, the exercise of their unfettered and independent judgement. Materiality is assessed on a case-by-case basis by reference to each director's individual circumstances rather than general materiality thresholds.

In assessing independence, the Board considers whether the director has a business or other relationship with the Company, directly or as a partner, shareholder or officer of a Company or other entity that has an interest or a business relationship with the Company or another Cyclopharm group member.

As Managing Director, Mr McBrayer is not considered to be an independent director.

Corporate Governance Statement

As at 31 December 2020

Continued

As noted in section 2(c), Mr Heaney is considered to be an independent director.

Mr McDonald satisfies the requirements for an independent director under *ASX Recommendation 2.3* as he is a non-executive director, and has a relevant interest in approximately 0.05% of the Shares as at 31 December 2020.

The structure of the Board complies with ASX Recommendation 2.4 as two thirds of the members satisfy the requirements as an independent director.

(e) Avoidance of conflicts of interest by a director

In accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 and the Company's Constitution, Directors must keep the Board advised of any interest that could potentially conflict with those of the Company.

In the event that a conflict of interest may arise, involved Directors must withdraw from all deliberations concerning the matter. They are not permitted to exercise any influence over other Board members. Further, when that matter is being considered, the Director may not vote on that matter, in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001.

(f) Board Meetings

The Board regularly monitors the operational and financial performance of the Company and the economic entity against budget and other key financial risks. Appropriate risk management strategies are developed to mitigate all identified risks of the business.

The number of times the Board has formerly met and the number of meetings attended by Directors during the financial year are reported in the Directors' Report in the 2020 Annual Report. The Board Charter dictates that the Board will hold 8 scheduled meetings each year and, other meetings may be held at short notice as required.

(g) Review of Board Performance

The process for conducting the Board's annual performance review was agreed by the Board and was performed by the Chairman of the Board. Matters covered in the annual performance review include:

- The Board's contribution to developing strategy and policy;
- Interaction between the Board and management, and between Board members;
- The Board's processes to monitor business performance and compliance, control risk and evaluate Management;
- Board composition and structure; and
- The operation of the Board, including the conduct of Board meetings, Board Committee meetings and group behaviours.

Corporate Governance Statement

As at 31 December 2020

Continued

(h) Nomination and appointment of new Directors

Recommendations for nominations of new Directors are made by the Board Nominations Committee and considered by the Board in full. All current members of the Board are members of the Board Nominations Committee and Mr Heaney is Chairman of the Committee. Board membership is reviewed annually by the Committee to ensure the Board has appropriate mix of qualifications, skills and experience. External advisers may be used in this process. Candidates are appointed by the Board and must stand for election at the next general meeting of Shareholders. If a new director is appointed during that year, that person will stand for election by Shareholders at the next annual general meeting. Shareholders are provided with relevant available information on the candidates for election. The Nominations Committee reviews appointment criteria from time to time and makes recommendations concerning the re-election of any director by Shareholders.

(i) Retirement and re-election of Directors

The Company's Constitution states that one-third of Directors excluding the Managing Director must retire each year. The maximum term that each director can serve in any single term is three years. A director appointed during the year must, under the Constitution, retire at the next annual general meeting. At that meeting, they can stand for re-election. The Board Nominations Committee conducts a peer review of those Directors during the year in which that director will become eligible for re-election.

3 Board Committees

To assist the Board in fulfilling its duties and responsibilities, it has established the following committees:

- Audit and Risk Committee;
- Board Nominations Committee; and
- Remuneration Committee.

(a) Audit and Risk Committee

The Audit and Risk Committee is governed by its charter, as approved by the Board. The Charter is available within the Corporate Governance section on Cyclopharm's website, at www.cyclopharm.com. The Audit and Risk Committee comprises two non-executive Directors, Mr Heaney and Mr McDonald. Mr McDonald is the Chairman of the Audit and Risk Committee. The qualifications of the Committee members are located on page 18 of the Directors' Report in the 2020 Annual Report. The Audit and Risk Committee's responsibilities include:

- Reviewing procedures, and monitoring and advising on the quality of financial reporting (including accounting policies and financial presentation);
- Reviewing the proposed fees, scope, performance and outcome of external audits. However, the auditors are appointed by the Board;
- Reviewing the procedures and practices that have been implemented by management regarding internal control systems;
- Ensuring that management have established and implemented a system for managing material financial and non-financial risks impacting the Company;
- Reviewing the corporate governance practices and policies of the Company; and
- Reviewing procedures and practices for protecting intellectual property ("IP") and aligning IP to strategy.

Corporate Governance Statement

As at 31 December 2020

Continued

The Committee complies with the ASX Recommendation that it should be chaired by an independent director who is not the chairperson of the Board as Mr McDonald, the Chairman of the Audit and Risk Committee is not the chairman of the Board.

However, the Committee does not comply with the ASX Recommendation that it has at least 3 members. The Board believes that the experience that Mr McDonald and Mr Heaney have in the finance industry adequately mitigates this non-compliance.

The number of times the Audit and Risk Committee has formerly met and the number of meetings attended by Directors during the financial year are reported within the Directors' Report in the 2020 Annual Report.

The Audit and Risk Committee monitors and reviews:

- The effectiveness and appropriateness of the framework used by the Company for managing operational risk;
- The adequacy of the Company's internal controls including information systems controls and security;
- The adequacy of the process for reporting and responding to significant control and regulatory breaches;
- The effectiveness of the compliance function in ensuring adherence to applicable laws and regulations, including the actioning of legal and regulatory developments which may have a significant impact;
- Operational risk issues; and
- Action plans to address control improvement areas.

The Company's Auditor, is required to attend the Annual General Meeting and to be available to answer Shareholders' questions about the conduct of the audit and the preparation and content of the Auditor's Report.

ASX Recommendations 4.1, 4.3, 7.1, 7.2

(b) Board Nominations Committee

The Board Nominations Committee is governed by its charter, as approved by the Board. The Charter is available within the Corporate Governance section on Cyclopharm's website, at www.cyclopharm.com. All current Directors are members of the Committee and Mr Heaney (who is an independent Director) is the Chairman of the Committee. The qualifications of the Committee members are located within the Directors' Report in the 2020 Annual Report on page 18.

The primary function of the Committee is performing review procedures to assist the Board in fulfilling its oversight responsibility to Shareholders by ensuring that the Board comprises individuals best able to discharge the responsibilities of Directors having regard to the law and the highest standards of governance. The Committee as delegated by the Board, is responsible for:

- developing and reviewing policies on Board composition, strategic function and size;
- performance review process of the Board, its Committees and individual Directors;
- developing and implementing induction programs for new Directors and ongoing education for existing Directors;
- developing eligibility criteria for nominating Directors;
- recommending appointment of Directors of the Board;
- reviewing director independence; and
- succession planning for the Board.

The structure of the Board Nominations Committee complies with ASX Recommendation 2.1(a)(i) as two thirds of the Committee members comprise of independent directors.

Corporate Governance Statement

As at 31 December 2020

Continued

The Board has considered the competencies and experience of each of the Directors and is considering appointing additional members to bring added skills and experience to support the impending US market entry and ongoing work to expand the use of Technegas™ Beyond PE. The number of times the Board Nominations Committee has formerly met and the number of meetings attended by Directors during the financial year are reported within the Directors' Report in the 2020 Annual Report.

(c) Remuneration Committee

The Remuneration Committee is governed by its charter, as approved by the Board. The Charter is available within the Corporate Governance section on Cyclopharm's website, at www.cyclopharm.com. The Remuneration Committee comprises two non-executive Directors, namely Mr Heaney and Mr McDonald. Mr Heaney (who is an independent Director) is the Chairman of the Committee. The qualifications of the Committee members are located within the Directors' Report in the 2020 Annual Report on page 18.

The Remuneration Committee advises the Board on remuneration policies and practices generally, and makes specific recommendations on remuneration packages and other terms of employment for executive Directors, senior executives and non-executive Directors. Each member of the senior executive team signs a formal employment contract at the time of their appointment covering a range of matters including their duties, rights and responsibilities. Executive remuneration and other terms of employment are reviewed annually by the Committee having regard to personal and corporate performance contribution to long-term growth, relevant comparative information and independent expert advice. As well as base salary, remuneration packages may include superannuation and retirement and termination entitlements.

The Remuneration Report, which has been included in the Directors' Report in the 2020 Annual Report, provides information on the Group's remuneration policies and payment details for Directors and key management personnel.

The Committee does not comply with the ASX Recommendation that it has at least 3 members. The Board believes that the experience that Mr Heaney and Mr McDonald have in the finance industry adequately mitigates this non-compliance.
